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G.N. No. 326/1976 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

<inirernut£nt (ia~ett£ 

Published by Authority 

13th October, 1976 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

NOTIFICATION OF PROMOTION 

Nauru 

The provisional promotion of .the following officer with effect from 1st June, 
1976 is notified for general information. 

NAME 

Karl Hartman 

DEPARTMENT OF WORKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 

PROMOTED FROM 

1st Class Tradesman 
$3528-$4188 (T. 2/3) 

PROMOTED TO 

Senior Tradesman 
$4260-$4548 (T.4) 

Any officer of the Public Service may appeal against the above promotion as 
provided under Section 25 of the Public Service Act. Appeals should be based 
on one or other of the grounds set out in Section 25 (2) and should be lodged 
in wr:iting stating the grounds of appeal, with the Public Service Commissioner 
within seven days after the date of this Gazette. 

Dated this 30th day of September, 1976. 
S. Gillett. 

G.N. No. 327/1976 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1975 

VAGANCIES 

Applications are invited from Nauruan both inside and outside the Public 
Service for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following positions: 

Personnel Officer 

DillIES: 

QUALIFICATIONS: 

CHIEF SECRETARY'S DEPARTMENT 

$4260 - $4548 (C.4) 

Direct and supervise the work of the Personnel 
Section • 

Sound knowledge of the PUblic Service Act and 
experience in administrative and clerical procedures 
desirable. . 

Applications should be lodged in writing stating name, age, education and 
experience with the Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 22nd October, 
1976. 

Dated this 6t,h day of October, 1976. 

S. GILLETT 
PUBLIC SERVICE mMM;[SSIONER. 

G. N. No. 328/1976 

NAURU PUBLIC SERVICE 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1965-1975 

VACANCY 

Applications are invited from suitably qualified teachers whether 0,," not already 
employed in the Public Service for appointment, pro~tion or transfer to the 
following position. 

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION 

Position: Head Teacher, Aiwo Primary School. 
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No. 21 13th October, 1976 Nauru 
G.N. No. 328/1976 (cont'd) 

Salary: 

Duties: 

Qualifications: 

Scale AP.6 $7,584 x 88(2) - $8,160. 

Responsible to the Director of Education for the administration 
of Aiwo Primary School including the direction of staff and 
curriculum development. Some teaching will be necessary. 

Teaching expe rience at mid-Primary level: experience in 
teaching in English children for whom it is a second 
language. Direct involvement in curriculum development. 
Proven ability to administer a school of this type. Other 
things being equal preference will be given to applicants 
holding a University degree in Education rather than or in 
addition to a teacher's diploma/certificate. 

Applications in writing stating name, age, qualifications and experience should 
reach the Chief Secretary before 4.30 p.m. on Friday, 29th October, 1976. 

S. Gillett, 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER. 

G.N. No. 329/1976 
SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

The next sessions of the Supre~ Court will commence at 9.00 a.m. on Friday, 
22nd October, 1976. 

Persons wishing to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring any matter 
or cause before the Supreme Court during these sessions are advised to see the 
Clerk of Court Mr. Robert Kaierua, immediately, to ensure that the matters or 
causes already commenced are included in the list, or, if proceedings are intended, 
that the Clerk of Court has all the details to enable the necessary documents to 
be prepared. 

Dated this 17th day of September, 1976. 

G.N. No. 330/1976 

R. L. DE SILVA, 
Registrar, Supreme Court. 

DRAFT GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 

It is notified for general information that the Pastor Tokareti Reo, of the 
Gilbert Island Protestant Church has satisfied the requirements of Section 20(3) 
of the Births, Deaths and Marriages Ordinance 1957-1967 and is authorized to 
solemenize marriage. 

Dated this 4th day of October, 1976. 

G.N. No. 331/1976 
ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

Name of Party:-

s. GILLETT, 
REGISTRAR 

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES. 

JOHANNES RICHARD JERRY ITSlMAERA of Nibok and ROSA LILINA GRUNDLER of Boe 
Districts. 

Date of Engagement:-

10th. October, 1976. 
A. BERNICKE, 
Secretary. 

G.N. No. 332/1976 
BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES ORDINANCE 1957-1967 

Births, deaths and marriages registered during week ended 13th October, 1976 were:­

BIRTHS 

I.NAURUAN 
REG'D DIST. llTHER'S NAME NAME DATE OF BIRTH SEX 

Robert Modernbeiya-Guria 
Denigomodu Eimaino Garaoa Ituga 17. 9. 1976 M 

Todd Jonathan Norwood 17. 8. 1976 M Meneng Valencia Billeam 

Imelda Augusta Maria 25. 8. 1976 F Denigomodu Olga Dowedia 

Fredrick Anari 15. 7. 1976 M Meneng Serina Fiti 



No. 21 
G.N. No. 332/1976 (cont'd). 

l.NAIlRUAN 
NAME 

Dolores Edeigua Purcella 
Corita Purcelia 

3. 

13th October , 1976 Nauru 

BIRTHS 

DATE OF BIRTH SEX REG'D DIST. MOTHER'S NAME 

13. 9. 1976 F Meneng Josephine Bop 
Rosekato Deranganuwe 
Zaria Cassandra 

Einasi re rei 

Inatio Cidro 
Anderson Jackron Akeitsito 

2. European 
Anton Joseph Nelson Sale 

3. O.P.!' 
Teakireke J. Tirikai 

l.NAURUAN 
NAME 

Webeiya Moses 

G.N. No. 333/1976 

26. 8. 
27. 9. 
17. 9. 

1976 
1976 
1976 

10. 9. 1976 

7. 9. 1976 

DEATHS 

DATE OF DEATH 
29. 9. 1976 

MARRIAGE 

NIL 

F 
M 
M 

M 

M 

Uaboe 
Ewa 
Buada 

Jocelyn Tatum 
Elsa Nomaduk 
Lucinda Scot ty 

Gov't Settlement 

N.P .C. Location 

SEX AGE REG'D DIST. TRIBE -- --
M 74 yrs. Uaboe 

S. GILLETT, 
REGISTRAR 

Deiboe 

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late PAULINE SAMSON of 
UABOE District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late PAULINE SA}~ON had 
been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecess0 
the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:-

District 

Meneng 

-do-

-do-

Yaren 
-do-g' -do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Aiwo 

-do­

Uaboe 

Nibok 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Buada 

-do­

Baitsi 

Uaboe 

-dc-

Portioo 
No. 

72 

78 

75 

76 
91 

110 

88 

84 

85 

100 

272 

394 

354 

29 

194 

195 

196 

197 

210 

234 

200 

203 

47 

47 

38 

Type of 
Land 
c.l. 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
p.l. 

c.l. 

" 
p.l. 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

c.l. 

p.l. 

" 
" 

Name of Land 

Aniwen 

Aniwen 

Aniwen 

Idaderia 
Adetoweo 

Atemarar 

'Atemeroro 

Atomo 

Atomo 

Atemarar 

Arra 

Gagawongo 

Eataeo 

Aren~ 

Atebwae 

Ueingom 

Ueingom 

,", Atebwae 

Ueingom 

Ueingom 

Eatomaneab 

Aredeto 

Oijabab 

IyaU 

AU 

Gazette Notice 
of Ownership 

19/69, 35/76. 
II II 

" 
17/74, 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 

19/69, 

17/74. 

" 

" 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Share 

1/8 

1/8 

1/16 

1/16 
1/16 

1/16 

1/1(, 

I '16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

i/16 

1/16 

L/lli 

1/16 

IJ16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/16 

1/24 

1/32 

1/48 

1/48 

1/48 



4. 

No. 21 13th October, 1976 Nauru 
G.N. No. 333/1976 (cont'd). 

District Portion Type of Name of Land Gazette Notice 
No. Land of OwnershiI! Share 

Nibok 77 p.l. Adetororo 17174, 35/76. 1/48 

Buada 4 .. Anor .. .. 1/56 

Nibok 82 .. Anibara .. .. 1/96 

Uaboe 96 c.l. Uaboe .. .. 1/224 

-do- 45 p.l. Atebae .. If 1/224 

-do- 62 .. Atebae .. " 1/224 

DETE~~ATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the 
estate of the late PAULINE S. are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above: 

District 

Meneng 

-do-

-do-

'i' 
Yaren 

-00-

-00-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Aiwo 

-do­

Uaboe 

Nibok 
-do-

-do-
-do-

-do-

-do-

Buada 

-do~ 

Baitst 

Uaboi.'! 

-d.:J-

Nibok 
Buada 

Nibok 
Uaboe 

-00-

-do-
NOTES: 
estate 

Portion 
No. Name of Land Beneficiaries Share 

72 Aniwen 

78 

75 

76 

91 

110 

88 

84 

85 

100 

272 

394 

354 

29 

194 

195 
196 
197 

210 

234 

200 

203 

47 

47 
38 

Aniwen 

Aniwen 

Idaderia 

Adetoweo 

Atemarar 

Atemeraro 

Atomo 

Atom 

Atemarar 

Arra 

Gagawongo 

Eataeo 

Areni 

Atebwae 

Ueingom 
Ueingom 
Atebwae 

Ueingom 

Ueingolll 

Eatomaneab 

Aredeto 

Oijabab 

Iyati 

Ati 

Gerry Kenloe Samson 
(Lo Ruama S. T/ee) 

As for portion 72, c.L Meneng. 

Gerry K. Samson 
(Lo Ruama S. T/ee) 

As for portion 75. c.l. Meneng. 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-00-

-do-
-do-

-do-

-do-
-do-

1/8 

1/16 

Gerry K. Samson (Lo Ruama S. T/ee.) 

Gerry K. Samson (Lo Ruama S. T/ee.) 

Gerry K. Samson (Lo Ruama S. T/ee.) 

As for portion 47. p.l. Baitsl. 

-do-

77 Ade toro ro -do-
4 Anor Gerry K. Samson (Lo Ruama S. T/ee.) 

82 Anibara Gerry K. Samson (Lo Ruama S. T/ee.) 
96 Uaboe Gerry K. Samson (LO Ruama S. T/ee.) 

45 Atebae As for portion 96. c.l. Uaboe. 

1/24 

1/32 

1/48 

1/56 

1/96 
1/224 

62 Atebae -do-
(1) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the beneficiaries 

of ERENlMI SAMSON was published in Gazette No. 19 of 1969. 

of the 

(2) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the beneficiaries of the estate of 
SAMSON DOWAIDI was published in Gazette No. 17 of 1974. 

(3) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the beneficiaries of the estate of 
25 5 '9Z' 



No. 21 
G.N. No. 333/1976 (cont'd). 

NOTES: 

5. 

13th October, 1976 Nauru 

(4) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the identity and boundaries 
of these lands were published in Government Gazettes as indicated above. 

Any person who is dissatisfied with the decision of the Nauru Lands Committee 
may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 

Dated this 1st October, 1976. 

G.N. No. 334/1976 

Jeremia, 
SECRETARY. 

Determination of hte Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late LUCELENE GADEAUWA 
of BOE Dist rict. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late LUCELENE GADEAUWA 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:-

District 

Buada 

-do­

Aiwo 

-do-

-do-

Boe 

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

-do-

Buada 

-do-

-do-

-do-

Uaboe 

Buada 

Baitsi 

Nibok 

Uaboe 

Nibok 

Aiwo 

Anibare 

Yaren 

Portion 
No; 

324 

103 

76 

470 

102 

34 

158 

9 

95 

101 

165 

L28 

229 

265 

33 

39 

50 

215 

87 

227 

12 

154 

312 

336 

348 

TyJ>e of 
Land 
c.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

" 
" 
" 
I' 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

c.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

p.l. 

c.l. 

p.l. 

" 
" 

Name of Land 

Ubweno 

Ea te tab ar anapo 

Iebi 

Bowagae 

Anabo 

Eateigadab 

Eatoango 

Gabab (pt.) 

Ibok 

Anabo 

Adungidungur 

Bangabanga 

Iyatsi 

Idageang 

Ubaneb 

AnDrea 

Ateta 

Eatdubadae 

Kurin 

Eat a» ar 

Idunea 

Ijuwokoe 

l1rnw' an a uw a 

Gaze t te No ti ce 
of Owoership 

43/69 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

32/70 

37/12 

12/76 

43/69, 37/12. 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

Share 

1/28 

1/28 

1/Z8 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/28 

1/56 

1/112 

1/112 

1/140 

1/140 

1/140 

1/1~0 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

1/196 

1/192 

1/224 

39/4480. 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate 
of the late LUCELENE G. are:-

(a) in respect of the land shown in Paragraph 1 above:-

District 

Buada 

Portion 
No. 

324 

Name of Land Beneficiaries 

Ubweno (Peter Damien Gadeauwa 
Francis G. T/ee(Lisa Marie Gadeauwa 

(Franlene Gadeauwa 

As for portion 32, c; 1. Buada. 

Share 

1/84 
1/84 
1/84 
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6. 

No. 51 13th October, 1976 Nauru 
G.N. No. 33471976 (cont'd). 

District Portion Name of Land Beneficiaries No. Share 

Aiwo 76 Eate tabaranapo As for portion 32, c.l. Buada. 

-do- 470 tebi -do-

-do- 102 Bowagae -do-

Boe 34 -do-

-do- 158 Anabo -do-
-do- 93 Eateigadab -do-

-do- 95 Eatoango -do-

-do- 101 Gabab (pt.) -do-

-do- 165 Ibok -do-

-do- 128 Anabo (Peter D. GadeauWa 1/168 
Francis G. T/ee. (Lisa M. Gadeauwa 1/168 

(Franlene Gadeauwa 1/168 

Buada 229 Adungidunguf (Peter D. Gadeauwa 1/336 
Francis G. Vee. (Lisa M. Gadeauwa 1/336 

-do- 265 Bangabanga 
(F~lene Gadeauwa 
As fot portion 229, 

1/336 
c.l. Buada, 

-do- 33 Iyate! (Peter D. Gadeauwa l/420 
Francis G. T/ ee. (Lisa M. Gadeauwa 1/420 

(Franlene Gadeauwa 1/420 

-do- 39 Idageang As for portion 33, p.l. Buada. 

Uaboe 50 Ubaneb -do-

Buada 215 Anorea -do-

Baitsi 87 Ateta (Peter D. Gadeauwa 1/588 
Francis G. T/ee. (Lisa ~. Gadeauwa 1/588 

(Franlene Gadeauwa 1/588 

Nibok 227 Eatdubadae As for portion 87, p.l. Baitsi. 

Uaboe 12 Kurin -do-

Nibok 154 Eatabar -do-

Aiwo 312 Idunea (Peter D. Gadeauwa 1/576 
Francis G. T/ee. (Lisa H. Gadeauwa 1/576 

(Franlene Gadeauwa 1/576 

Anibare 336 Ijuwokoe (Peter D. Gadeauwa l/6?:! 

Francis G. T/ee. (Lisa M. Gadeauwa 1/6n 
(Franlene Gadeauwa 1/672 

Yaren 348 llnNanauwa (Peter D. Gadeauwa 13/448(, 

Francis G. T/ee. (Lisa M. Gadeauwa 13/4480 
(Franlene Gadeauwa 13/4480 

NOTES: 
(1) The Nauru Lands Committee's decision as to the beneficiaries of the 
estate of AREMWA RAIDI was published "in Gazette No. 43 of 1969. 

(::» The Nauru Lands Comclttee's decision as to the beneficiaries of the 

estate of JOSHUA AOETANI was published in Gazette No. 37 of 1972. 

(3) The Nauru Lands Committee's decis~on as to the identity and boundar;~B 
of these lands were published in Gazette as indicated above. 

Any person who is dissatisfied With the determination of the above estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Court within 21 days of the publication of this notice. 

Dated this 8th October, 1976. 
Jeremia, 

SECRETARY. 



7. 

110. 51 13th October, 1976 Nauru 
G.N. No. 335/1976 

SUPREME COURT SESSIONS 

"The next sessions of the Supreme Court will commence at 9.00 a.m. on 
Wednesday, 20th October, 1976, and not on Friday, 22nd October. Persons 
wishipg to avail themselves of the opportunity to bring any matter or cause 
before the Supreme Court during these sessions are advised to see the Clerk of 
Court immediately, to ensure that matters or causes already commenced are 
included in the list or, if proceedings are intended, that the Clerk of Court 
has all the details to enable the necessary documents to be prepared. 

Dated this 12th day of October, 1976. 

R. L. DE SILVA, 
Registrar, Supreme Court. 




